The plan assets for the coverage of the pension obligations were reinsured by means of insurance policies
concluded with Wiener Städtische Versicherung AG Vienna Insurance Group and Allianz Pensionskasse
AG.

The plan asset portfolio structure is shown below:

IInn  %% 3311..1122..22002233 3311..1122..22002222
Equity instruments 84% 85%
Debt instruments 13% 12%
Real estate 2% 2%
Other 1% 1%
  100% 110000%%

The weighted average duration is nine years.

Analysis of the expected maturities of the undiscounted claims:

IInn  EEUURR  kk 11––55  yyeeaarrss 66––1100  yyeeaarrss >>  1100  yyeeaarrss TToottaall
Pension claims 9,140 7,708 15,958 32,806

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis presents the effects resulting from the changes of individual, material
actuarial factors while conditions remain unchanged otherwise. However, in reality it is more likely that
several of these factors change at the same time.

The following actuarial assumptions were considered to be material and stress-tested in the following
ranges:

Discount rate +/- 0.25%; pension trend +/- 0.25%

The table shows the change in DBO when one parameter increases/decreases by the respective range,
while the other parameters remain unchanged.

.. 3311..1122..22002233  3311..1122..22002222

iinn  EEUURR  kk
DDeeccrreeaassee
ppaarraammeetteerr

IInnccrreeaassee
ppaarraammeetteerr

DDeeccrreeaassee
ppaarraammeetteerr

IInnccrreeaassee
ppaarraammeetteerr

Interest rate 551 -529 541 -518

Pension increase -283 292 -259 282

126   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Provisions for long-service bonuses

IInn  EEUURR  kk 3311..1122..22002233 3311..1122..22002222
AASS  OOFF  11..11..  OOFF  TTHHEE  FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL  YYEEAARR 55,,999911 77,,553399
Service costs 392 520
Interest expense 191 54

Actuarial gains/losses 628 -1,421

Payments -694 -702
AASS  OOFF  3311..1122..  OOFF  TTHHEE  FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL  YYEEAARR 66,,550099 55,,999911

thereof included in personnel costs 392 -901
thereof included in interest expenses 191 55

  558833 --884466

1100..22.. OOTTHHEERR  PPRROOVVIISSIIOONNSS

IInn  EEUURR  kk
LLeeggaall  aanndd
ccoonnssuullttiinngg

ccoossttss
OOtthheerr TToottaall

AASS  OOFF  3311..11..22002211 22,,114455 44,,221122 6,357
Currency translation 00 --66 -6
Reclassification 00 00 0
Additions 442299 11,,006677 1,496
Disposals through reversal --6600 --6611 -121
Disposals through utilization --224466 --558833 -829
AASS  OOFF  3311..1122..22002222 22,,226677 44,,662299 66,,889966
Currency translation 0 0 0
Reclassification 0 0 0
Additions 911 3,448 4,359
Disposals through reversal -1,849 -271 -2,120
Disposals through utilization -189 -2,307 -2,496
AASS  OOFF  3311..1122..22002233 11,,114400 55,,449999 66,,663399

The item “Other” includes, among other things, provisions for contractual construction and maintenance
measures, provisions for severance payments and provisions for obligations arising from the Energy
Efficiency Act. For other provisions, maturity is expected within a year.

11. OTHER RECEIVABLES AND LIABILITIES

1111..11.. OOTTHHEERR  CCUURRRREENNTT  RREECCEEIIVVAABBLLEESS

IInn  EEUURR  kk 3311..1122..22002233 3311..1122..22002222

Receivables from tax authorities 23,078 35,379

Supplier bonuses 7,243 5,737

Prepayments and deposits 4,041 4,392

Other receivables 2,980 6,780